of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the raising in New Zealand by the said local authority of the said loan for the said purpose up to the amount of four thousand pounds (£4,000), and in giving such consent hereby determines as follows:—

1. The term for which the said loan or any part thereof may be

raised shall not exceed twenty (20) years.

2. The rate of interest that may be paid in respect of the said loan or any part thereof shall be such as shall not produce to the lender or lenders a rate or rates exceeding three pounds five shillings

(£3 5s.) per centum per annum.

3. The said loan or any part thereof, together with interest thereon, shall be repaid by equal aggregate annual or half-yearly instalments extending over the term as determined in 1 above.

4. The payment of such instalments shall be made in New Zea-

land and no such instalment shall be paid out of loan-moneys.

5. The rate payable for brokerage, underwriting, and procuration fees in respect of the raising of the said loan or any part thereof shall not in the aggregate exceed one-half per centum of any amount raised.

6. No moneys shall be borrowed under this consent after the expiration of two years from the date hereof.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(T. 49/769/2)

Vesting a Reserve in the Northern Hawke's Bay Rabbit Board

FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of April 1952

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

THEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been

V duly set apart as a reserve for Rabbit Board purposes:

And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Northern Hawke's Bay Rabbit Board:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Northern Hawke's Bay Rabbit Board, in trust, for a reserve for Rabbit Board purposes.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 24, Block VIII, Maungaharuru Survey District: Area, 8 acres and 39 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 2506.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 22/1450/1273; D.O. R.L. 230)

Vesting a Reserve in the Masterton County Council

FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of April 1952

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

THEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for a site for a roadman's cottage:

And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is
expedient to vest the said reserve in the Chairman, Councillors, and
Inhabitants of the County of Masterton:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Masterton, in trust, for a site for a roadman's cottage.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 4, Motukai Settlement, situated in Block XVI, Otahoua Survey District: Area, 4 acres 2 roods 18 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 17583.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 21/263; D.O. Misc. 2243)

Vesting a Reserve in the Nelson City Council

FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of April 1952

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for a public cemetery: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Nelson City Council:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-

General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Nelson City Council, in trust, for a public cemetery.

·SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 110 (formerly part Sections 39, 40, and 104), District of Suburban South, Block IV, Waimea Survey District: Area, 20 acres and 28 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 9726.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 23472; D.O. 8/265)

Vesting a Reserve in the Ohakune Borough Council

FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of April 1952

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart for a reserve for municipal buildings:
And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Ohakune:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Ohakune, in trust, for municipal buildings.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

SECTIONS 1 to 10 (inclusive), Block X, Town of Ohakune: Area, 2 acres 2 roods, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 30/228/70; D.O. 8/17)

Vesting Reserves in the Ashburton County Council

FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of April 1952

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

THEREAS the lands described in the Schedule hereto have been

duly set apart for gravel purposes:

And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserves in the Chairman, Councillors, and

Inhabitants of the County of Ashburton:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves,
Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserves described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Ashburton, in trust, for gravel purposes.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

RESERVES 4632 and 4633, situated in Blocks VII and XII, Rakaia Survey District, and being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 91, folio 183 (Canterbury Registry): Total area, 2 acres, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by Section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 8424) 8424.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1887/3143; D.O. 8/261)